

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)



FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4106 OF 2025

Between:

K Parameswara Rao, S/o. Late Adinarayana, aged about 78 years,
Occ.Retired Secretary, Karlam PACS, R/o. Presently residing at
Pothayavalasa Village, Venkatapuram post. Via JR Puram, Laveru Mandal,
Srikakulam District.

....Petitioner

AND

CH. Dinesh Kumar, S/o. Late Kannama Naidu, Aged about 30 years, Occ.
Chief Executive Officer in Karlam PACS, Cheepurapalli Mandal,
Vizayanagaram District.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of
the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel
M/s Bindu Vegiraju, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for
willful deliberate and wanton violation of the order in W.P.No.18410 of 2011
dated 29.11.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier
orders of High Court dated 11.07.2024 & 27.02.2026 made herein and upon
hearing the arguments of M/s Bindu Vegiraju, Advocate for the Petitioner,
Court made the following;

ORDER:

There is no representation for the respondent, though Form-I notice has been served.

The Superintendent of Police, Vizianagaram District, is directed to arrest the respondent and produce him before this Court on 19.06.2026.

Post on 19.06.2026.

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
nsj
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Superintendent of Police, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District (**by Speed Post**)
2. One CC to M/s Bindu Vegiraju, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATE:01.05.2026.

NOTE: Post on 19.06.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.4106 OF 2025

DIRECTION

